Partner Offers Addendum to General Terms of Bolt Food service with the Partner

1. Introduction

This Partner Offers Addendum ("Offers Addendum") applies when:

- a) the Partner ("you") uses the Food Hub, i.e. the platform and tools provided by Bolt which enable the Partner to provide short-term discounts and similar special offers ("Offer(s)") to the Clients via the Bolt Food Platform, in order to increase Client demand; or
- b) you choose or accept an Offer via direct communication with Bolt (via e-mail, phone, online forms or other channel, "direct communication").

Bolt authorizes the Partner to use the Offers available in the Food Hub or accepted via direct communication, subject to the terms of this Offers Addendum. In the event of any conflict between the Offers Addendum and the General Terms ("General Terms") of Bolt Food service with the Partner, the terms of the Offers Addendum shall prevail and any undefined capitalized terms in the Offers Addendum will have the meaning set forth in the General Terms.

2. Offers

The list of Offers that are available to you is set out in the Food Hub and/or offered directly via direct communication. You can opt in to any Offer available to you and choose the start date of the Offer. You can opt out of an Offer at any time at your own discretion. Bolt reserves the right to limit the duration of the Offers and the right to pause an Offer at its own discretion, with or without prior notification. You agree that Bolt shall not be liable to you for the Offer, including for any modification, suspension or discontinuance of the Offer(s). The estimated increase of Client demand specified in the Offer is an estimate and Bolt cannot guarantee that the Offer will result in a certain amount of increase of Client demand.

3. Partner's obligations

The Partner is responsible for fulfilling the terms of each Offer for the Client. You agree that you will run your Offer in accordance with all applicable laws or regulations ("Applicable Laws") and you have all necessary authority to run your Offer. In case of Offers whereby the Goods are offered to Clients at a discounted Goods Price, the Goods Price cannot be increased for at least 30 days prior to applying the discounted Goods Price.

4. Costs of the Offer

The cost sharing mechanism for each Offer will be described in the Food Hub or via direct communication. In case you choose to opt in to a certain Offer, you agree to be responsible for the costs related to the Offer (as described in the Food Hub or agreed via direct communication). In case of Offers whereby the Goods are offered to Clients at a discounted Goods Price, then Bolt will charge the Agency Fee from the discounted Goods Price and not the full Goods Price. If Bolt will cover a part of the Offer's cost, Bolt is entitled to charge you a Campaign Fee as specified in the Offer. In case you have agreed with Bolt via direct communication that the cost sharing mechanism of the Offer shall be different from what is described in the Food Hub, then such special agreement shall prevail.

5. Other

Bolt may amend the Offers Addendum from time to time in its sole discretion, and such amendments will be effective thirty (30) days after Bolt posts the amended Offers Addendum at https://food.bolt.eu/en-us/legal/ or otherwise makes it available to the Partner. If you continue to use the Food Hub for providing Offers after the new Offers Addendum enters into force constitutes your consent to be bound by the updated Offers Addendum.